related multi-media services; and (iii) sale of festival gift products through an internet portal.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

For the year ended 31 December 2002, the FT Group reported an audited consolidated loss

before tax and minority interests of approximately HK$83.8 million and loss after tax and minority

interests of approximately HK$82.3 million. For the year ended 31 December 2003, the FT Group

reported an audited consolidated loss before and after tax and minority interests of approximately

HK$63.9 million.

The FT Group has audited consolidated net asset value and audited consolidated net tangible

asset value of approximately HK$107.8 million and HK$100.8 million respectively as at 31

December 2002, and audited consolidated net asset value and audited consolidated net tangible

asset value of approximately HK$132.2 million and HK$131.2 million respectively as at 31

December 2003.

TAKEOVERS CODE IMPLICATIONS OF THE TRANSACTION

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of FT Holdings before and after the

Transaction, based on the issued share capital of FT Holdings as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Before Completion After Completion
Number of Number of
FT Shares % FT Shares %

China Star HK (Note 1) 518,250,000 20.0 518,250,000 4.9

The Company – – 8,000,000,000 75.5

Mr. Chau (Note 2) 1,000,000 – 1,000,000 –

Other public FT Shareholders 2,072,000,000 80.0 2,072,000,000 19.6

2,591,250,000 100.0 10,591,250,000 100.0

Notes:

1. After Completion, China Star HK’s shareholding in FT Holdings will be diluted to 4.9% and will therefore
not be a connected person of FT Holdings as defined in the Listing Rules.

2. Mr. Chau is the Chairman and Managing Director of the Company and is therefore presumed to be acting
in concert with the Company.

Immediately upon Completion and assuming no change in the shareholding structure of FT

Holdings prior thereto, the Company and parties acting in concert with it will become interested in

approximately 75.5% of the issued share capital of FT Holdings as enlarged by the issue of the

[…]

Total: 93,300,000

Yours faithfully,

for and on behalf of

LCH (Asia-Pacific) Surveyors Limited
Rolando R. Arcaya BSME, ASA

Director

Note: Mr. Rolando R. Arcaya is a mechanical engineer and a senior accredited appraiser of the American Society of
Appraisers in Machinery and Technical Specialties/Machinery and Equipment. He has over 20 years plant and
machinery valuation experience of which over 15 years were spent in Hong Kong and mainland China.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 25 –

1. PROFORMA COMBINED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP AFTER
COMPLETION

The following table is an unaudited proforma statement of assets and liabilities of the

enlarged Group after Completion based on the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the

Group as at 30 September 2003, as extracted from the unaudited interim report of the Group

for the six months ended 30 September 2003, and audited consolidated balance sheet of FT

Group as at 31 December 2003 with certain reclassifications:

ST Group FT Group
as at as at Proforma Proforma

30 September 31 December Combined Combined
2003 2003 Total Adjustments Balances

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 459,909 78,774 538,683 538,683

Notes receivable 55,000 – 55,000 55,000

Other assets 16,614 – 16,614 16,614

Deferred development

expenditure – 991 991 991

Deferred tax assets 1,319 – 1,319 1,319

532,842 79,765 612,607 612,607

Current assets
Inventories 195,220 6,840 202,060 202,060

Television programmes and

sub-licensing rights – 14,799 14,799 14,799

Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 294,941 15,679 310,620 310,620

Bills receivable 14,451 – 14,451 14,451

Pledged deposits 10,000 14,000 24,000 24,000

Bank balances and cash 196,482 48,510 244,992 24,000 2 268,992

711,094 99,828 810,922 834,922

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 26 –

ST Group FT Group
as at as at Proforma Proforma

30 September 31 December Combined Combined
2003 2003 Total Adjustments Balances

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 105,843 21,520 127,363 27,100 3 154,463

Bills payable 16,779 – 16,779 16,779

Taxation 6,688 463 7,151 7,151

Obligations under finance

leases 2,217 615 2,832 2,832

Borrowings – due within

one year 284,140 22,863 307,003 307,003

415,667 45,461 461,128 488,228

Net current assets 295,427 54,367 349,794 346,694

Total assets less current
liabilities 828,269 134,132 962,401 959,301

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance

leases 2,726 238 2,964 2,964

Deferred taxation 10,348 900 11,248 11,248

Borrowings – due after

one year – 803 803 803

13,074 1,941 15,015 15,015

Minority interests 17,014 – 17,014 89,009 4 106,023

Net assets 798,181 132,191 930,372 838,263

Notes:

1. The negative goodwill arising from the reverse acquisition amounting to approximately
HK$17,568,000 which will be credited to the income statement.

2. This represents the estimated net proceeds from the placing of new Shares in November 2003.

3. This represents the estimated potential tax liabilities of approximately HK$21.1 million arising
from the transfer of fixed assets from the Remaining Group to the Copper Group at the amount of
their valuation and the estimated expenses of HK$5 million and HK$1 million for the Group and
the FT Group respectively in connection with the Transaction.